

Case No. 17-55289

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

ANDREW L. "KICKING HORSE" MCCARTER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DEBRA ASUNCION, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of
California, Case No. CV16-5672 BRO (JEMx)
The Honorable Beverly Reid O'Connell, United States District Judge*

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE MCCARTER'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Melinda E. LeMoine
Gursharon K. Shergill
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-3426
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

Scott Williams
BERKEY WILLIAMS LLP
2030 Addison Street, Ste. 410
Berkeley, California, 94704
Telephone : (510) 548-7070
Facsimile: (510) 548-7080

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee McCarter

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 3 |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 4 |
| IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| A. Factual Background..... | 4 |
| 1. Defendants Abruptly Destroy an Existing Sweat Lodge and—After Completely Barring Sweat Ceremonies for an Extended Period—Offer a Patently Unsuitable Alternative Location. | 6 |
| 2. Defendants Ignore Reasonable Alternative Locations. | 8 |
| B. Procedural History..... | 10 |
| V. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 11 |
| VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 12 |
| VII. ARGUMENT..... | 16 |
| A. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges That Defendants Violated Mr. McCarter’s Free Exercise Rights By Effectively Prohibiting Him From Performing Sweat Lodge Ceremonies..... | 16 |
| 1. Inmates Retain the Right to Reasonable Accommodations for Religious Exercise, Which Prison Officials May Not Limit Arbitrarily or Without Reason..... | 16 |
| 2. The Facts Alleged in the Complaint Plausibly Allege That Defendants Substantially Burdened Mr. McCarter’s Free Exercise Rights by Effectively Banning Sweat Lodge Ceremonies and Forcing Him to Worship in a Manner That Violates His Religious Beliefs. | 19 |

3. The Complaint Suggests That There Is No Legitimate Penological Justification for Defendants’ Conduct.27

4. Cases Upholding Restrictions on Sweat Lodge Access Are Irrelevant Because They Were Uniformly Decided at Summary Judgment, Based on Case-Specific Penological Justifications and Evidence That Are Absent Here.30

5. Defendants’ Reliance on Navajo Nation Is Misplaced Because Mr. McCarter Is Being Coerced to Act Contrary to His Religious Beliefs.32

6. Defendants’ Reliance on Factually Dissimilar Open Access Cases Is Also Misplaced.....37

B. In October 2014, It Was Clearly Established That Prison Officials May Not Substantially Burden Inmates’ Free Exercise Rights by Banning Their Religious Ceremonies Without a Legitimate Penological Justification.42

C. The District Court’s Passing Reference to the Abrogated Conley Standard Does Not Warrant Reversal Because the District Court Applied the Proper Pleading Standards And, in Any Event, Any Error Is Harmless.47

VIII. CONCLUSION.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Allen v. Toombs</i> , 827 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1987) | 30, 32, 44 |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)..... | 42, 43 |
| <i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</i> , 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001) | 29 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 10, 48 |
| <i>Bailey v. Isaac</i> , No. CIV. 11-25-ART, 2012 WL 4364088 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 24, 2012) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 10, 48 |
| <i>Birdwell v. Cates</i> , No. CIV S-10-0719 KJM, 2012 WL 1641964 (E.D. Cal. May 9, 2012) | 41 |
| <i>Browning v. Vernon</i> , 44 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 1995) | 43 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... | 35 |
| <i>Chance v. Tex. Dep't of Criminal Justice</i> , 730 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2013) | 30, 32 |
| <i>City & Cty. of San Francisco, Cal. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)..... | 46 |
| <i>Cnty. House, Inc. v. City of Boise, Idaho</i> , 623 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2010) | 4, 12 |

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41 (1957).....47

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....23, 36

Dunn v. Castro,
621 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2010)49

Elder v. Holloway,
510 U.S. 510 (1994).....11

Farrow v. Stanley,
No. CIV.02-567-PB, 2005 WL 2671541 (D.N.H. Oct. 20, 2005)30, 32

Ford v. City of Yakima,
706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013)16

Fowler v. CDCR,
No. 1:13CV00957 DLB PC, 2014 WL 458168 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 4,
2014)40, 41

Fowler v. Crawford,
534 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2008)30, 32

In re Grand Jury Investigation,
974 F.2d 1068 (9th Cir. 1992)49

Greene v. Solano Cty. Jail,
513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)20

Haight v. Thompson,
763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)21, 25

Hamilton v. Schriro,
74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996)30, 32

Haspel v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
241 F. App'x 837 (3d Cir. 2007)49

Jenkins v. Campos,
689 F. App'x 535 (9th Cir. 2017)29

Johnson v. Moore,
948 F.2d 517 (9th Cir. 1991)16

Jones v. Williams,
791 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2015) 17, passim

Karl v. City of Mountlake Terrace,
678 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2012)11

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association,
485 U.S. 439 (1988).....37, 38

Makin v. Colo. Dep’t of Corr.,
183 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 1999)19, 44

Malik v. Brown,
16 F.3d 330 (9th Cir. 1994)17

Malik v. Brown,
71 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 1995)19

Mauwee v. Donat,
407 F. App’x 105 (9th Cir. 2010)39

Mauwee v. Donat,
No. 3:06-cv-00122-RCJ-VPC, 2009 WL 3062787 (D. Nev. Sept.
18, 2009), aff’d, 407 F. App’x 105 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 14, passim

May v. Baldwin,
109 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 1997)18, 25, 42

McElhaney v. Elo,
No. 98-1832, 2000 WL 32036 (6th Cir. Jan. 6, 2000).....30

In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.,
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)28

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985).....3

Mosier v. Maynard,
937 F.2d 1521 (10th Cir. 1991)19

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)..... | 46 |
| <i>Murphy v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004) | 21 |
| <i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) | 14, passim |
| <i>Nible v. CDCR</i> , No. 1:13-CV-01127 DLB PC, 2014 WL 458186 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2014) | 40, 41 |
| <i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)..... | 16 |
| <i>Padilla v. Yoo</i> , 678 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2012) | 3 |
| <i>Penilla v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 115 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997) | 11 |
| <i>Pierce v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 526 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2008) | 43 |
| <i>Rouser v. White</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (E.D. Cal. 2009) | 26 |
| <i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006) | 29, 31, 47 |
| <i>Sessing v. Beard</i> , No. 1:13-CV-01684-LJO, 2015 WL 3953501 (E.D. Cal. June 29, 2015), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 1:13-cv-1684- LJO-MJS (PC), 2015 WL 6872807 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2015) | 40, 41 |
| <i>Shakur v. Schriro</i> , 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008) | 16, 17, 44 |
| <i>Sharp v. Gay</i> , No. 2:11 CV 925-ROS, 2014 WL 3556341 (D. Ariz. July 18, 2014) | 25, 26 |

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....18

Sorrels v. McKee,
290 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2002)43

Taylor v. Barkes,
135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015).....42

Thomas v. Gunter,
32 F.3d 1258 (8th Cir. 1994)45, 46, 47

Thompson v. Holm,
809 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2016)18, 19

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987).....12, 17, 27

Vernon v. City of Los Angeles,
27 F.3d 1385 (9th Cir. 1994)25

Walker v. Beard,
789 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015)18

Wall v. Wade,
741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014)29

Warsoldier v. Woodford,
418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)18, 24, 25, 45

White v. Pauly,
137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....46

Yellowbear v. Lampert,
741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)21

STATE CASES

Trapp v. Roden,
473 Mass. 210 (2015)21

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13313
42 U.S.C. § 19833
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc *et seq.*10

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)10, 48
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)3
